who was born or adopted after the testator executed a will.  42 

Sec. 3.  Section 14-2402, Arizona Revised Statutes, is amended to 1 
read: 2 

14-2402.  Homestead allowance 3 
A.  A decedent's surviving spouse is entitled to a homestead 4 

allowance of eighteen thousand dollars $18,000.  If there is no surviving 5 
spouse each minor child and each dependent child of the decedent are 6 
entitled to a homestead allowance of eighteen thousand dollars $18,000 7 
divided by the number of minor and dependent children of the decedent. 8 

B.  The homestead allowance is exempt from and has priority over all 9 
claims against the estate, except expenses of administration. 10 

C.  The homestead allowance is chargeable against any benefit or 11